b
L4
=]
14
=
-
<
73]

Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company
HPEMS Limited

Company number
05186464

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Lane 6481 0f 2013

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(sy and [ / We (a) Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road
2EG  and Dominik Thiel Czerwinke of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Ol
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Scuthend on Sea Essex

address(es) of the g5 thend on Sea SSI
admymstrator(s)

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

(b} Insert dates from

to

(b) 18

March 2014 (b) 17 September 2014

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated

\S /ol

Contact Details:

Begbies Traynor (Cenwral) LLP

You do not have (o give any contact information m
the box opposne but f you do, 1t will help Compantes

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible

Tel Number 01702 467255

to searchers of the public record

Fax Number 01702 467201 DX Number

18/10/2014 #260
COMPANIES HOUSE

¥hen you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
Zompames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UL D\ 33050 Cardiff
*A3IQZ9zU*
A32




@ Begbies Tiaynor

The affars, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal hability

HPEMS Limited (In Administration)

Progress report pursuant to Rule 247 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 18 March 2014 to 17 September 2014




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced to comply with our statutory duty to report to
creditors on the progress of the administration The report 1s pnivate and confidential and
may nct be relied upen, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose cther than this report to them, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever

Contents

0O 0O OO0 OD0DECOOOOL@E

Interpretation

Company information

Detalls of appointment of administrators
Progress dunng the penod
Estmated outcome for creditors
Pre-adminisiration costs
Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Assets that remain to be realised
Other relevant information
Creditors’ nghts

Conclusion

Appendices

1 Account of receipts and payments

2 Time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of administrators’ expenses




1.

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the administrators” “we”
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rutes”

*secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential credtor”

INTERPRETATION

Meaning

HPEMS Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 18 September 2013

Jamie Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $81 2EG

and

Dominik Thiel Czerwinke of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Od
Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, 551 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a} of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

()] In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any night of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1)(b){n} of the Act}

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) N/A

Date of Incorporation 22 July 2004

Company registered number 05186464

Company registered office g;; 2EGExchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Date of administrators’ appoiniment 18 September 2013

Date of administrators’ resignation N/A

Court High Count of Justice, Chancery Lane

Court Case Number 6481 of 2013

Person(s) making appointment /

application Lloyds Bank YSB Plc :
Acts of the administrators The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

Company withowt personal hability  Any act required or authonsed
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time

EC Regulation on Inscivency The EC Regulaton on Insolvency Proceedings (Council

Proceedings Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 15 our abstract of recerpts and payments for the pernied from 18 March 2014 to 17
September 2014

ASSET REALISATIONS

Debtors/Retentions

immediately on appointment, our agents Leshe Keats were instructed to commence the book debt collection
activities with the assistance of Mr Murphy

The book value of the Company's bock debts totalled £1,363,690 00 based on the advice and paperwork
provided This included outstanding invoices {including VAT) of £2,184, Apphcation/Final Accounts of




£1,214,308 and outstanding Retentions of £147,118 A 50% provision was applied against these figures solely
for the purposes of the directors Statement of Affairs

To date, the sum of £3,446 73 has been received in respect of the Company's debtors  No realisations have
been made to date in respect of the retentions During this penod, no realisations have been made in respect
of the Company’s debtors

A number of the debts and retentions are esther disputed or their defects periods are yet to expire Our agents
are continuing to pursue outstanding sums and it 1s presently uncertain as to the realsations achnevable in this
respect Further disclosure in this regard may be prejudicial to collection efforts

VAT Refund {held by Bank)

A VAT refund due to the Company was paid directly to the Company's former bank account held with Lioyds
Bank Plc This has been paid to Lloyds Bank Plc as part settlement of the bank’s outstanding liability under the
terms of therr floating charge

Insurance Claims

Some of the company's debtors were subject to insurance clams To date, the sum of £58,500 has been
realised in this respect

Cash at Bank

As stated In the Joint Administrator's proposals, approximately £5,000 was held by the bank at the point of
Administration These funds would be offset by the bank aganst therr secured debt

Sundry Refund
Sundry Refunds have been receved in the surm of £501 34

Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £33 67 has been realsed n respect of bank interest gross

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our statement of proposals.

On the basis of realisations to date and estmated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of

the Company’s creditors as follows
Secured creditors

Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

The Company was estimated to owe the sum of £460,000 to Lioyds Bank Plc in relation to an outstanding
overdraft The bank have fixed and floating charges over all property and assets present and future, including
goodwill, book debts, uncalled capital, buldings, fixtures and fixed plant and machinery

A notice has been receved from indicating that the sum of £482,116 1s owed to the bank

The sum of £54,355 has been pad to Lloyds Bank Plc, by way of a VAT refund due to the Company which
was paid directly by HMRC to the bank Further distnbutions are likely to be paid in due course, however the




timing and quantum will be heavily dependent on the realisation of the book debts and retentions previously
mentioned In this report

Mr & Mrs Murphy

The sum of £170,000 1s estmated to be owed to Mr & Mrs Murphy, who acted as secunty providers in respect
of the loan from Rowanmoor Group to the Company Agan, the iming and quantum of any dividend in this
regard will be heavily dependent on the realisation of the book debts and retentions previously mentioned in
this report

Preferential creditors

We consider that there will be sufficient funds for preferential creditors to be paid in full
Prescrnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distnbute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net propery mieans the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of the Company's
net property I1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

] 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

o 20% of net property thereafter,

m] Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000
An

administrator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property If

Q the net property 15 less than £10,000 and the administrator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

0 the administrator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the
prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the proviston shall not
apply (Section 176A(5))

Within the Administrators’ proposals we estimated, to the hest of our knowledge and belief, that the Company's
net property, as defined in Section 178A(6) of the Act, would be £676,351 and the prescribed part of the
Company's net property to be £138,270 20 These estmates remain valid, however will be heavily rehant on the
realisation of the debts and retentions previously mentioned To date, prescribed part monies set aside for
distribution to creditors after costs amounts to £22,367 34 We must advise that future realisations are uncertain

On present information we do not intend to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Act for an
order not to distnbute the prescribed part of net property to the unsecured creditors However we reserve our
position generally in this regard should circumstances matenally change

Unsecured creditors

A dmvdend 15 anticipated to be pad to unsecured creditors from the prescribed part mentioned above which
currently totals £22,367 34 Total creditor claims receved to date amount to £1,109,509 24 The increase In
value of the prescnbed part will be heavily dependent on the realisation of the book debts and retentions
previously mentioned in this report Any distnibution to unsecured creditors will be done following the move to
creditors voluntary iquidation as detailed in section 10 of this report




6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The pre-administration costs that were unpaid at the date of our appointment were detailled in our statement of
proposals for achieving the purpose of administration  The following steps have been taken dunng the penod of
this report to seek approval of these costs

- lLiaising with Lloyds Bank Plc to request completion of the resolution form provided, which includes a
resclution on pre-administration costs

7. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

It 1s intended that our remuneration will fixed by reference to the time properly given by us (as administrators)
and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor
{Central) LLP n attending to matters ansing in the administration and we will draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our firm's policy, detals of which accompanied the Staterment of
Proposals for achieving the purpese of admimistration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

it will be for the secured creditor and preferential creditors to fomally approve our remuneration and we will
write to them separately in this regard We have been haising with Lloyds Bank Plc to request completion of the
resolution form provided, which includes a resolution admenistrator’s fees and disbursements

Our ttme costs for the penod from 18 March 2014 to 17 September 2014 amount to £8,405 00 which represents
33 5 hours at an average rate of £191 19 per hour

The following further information in relation to our ime costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2

o Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period 18 March 2014 to 17 September 2014
o] Beghtes Traynor (Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging disbursements
Q Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP’s charge-out rates

To 17 March 2014, we have not drawn any remuneration, against total time costs of £40,345 00 incurred
since the date of our appeintment We have not drawn any disbursements

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2011 which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1 set can be
obtained online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

8 ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

Legal Fees

SGH Martineau LLP {'SGH') have assisted in advising the Administrators generally, handiing the appointment
by Lloyd Bank Pic, commenting on our validity of appointment and assisting with Retention of Title claims The
sum of £5,000 plus VAT plus non-vatable dishursements of £35 has been pad to SGH Martineau LLP SGH
have no outstanding costs at present




Agents Fees

Lesle Keats ('LK') LK's fees for therr work in reviewing the debtor ledger and providing a repert are to be
hmited to £3,500 + VAT and disbursements in the event that the liability to the secured creditor 1s discharged
in full and surplus funds remain or f not, a reduced fee of £1,000 + VAT was agreed

Their nvolvement 1s detalled elsewhere in the report and they have been engaged on a 20% commission
basis together with necessary disbursements (such as secunty costs)

Storage

The sum of £345 75 plus VAT 1s payable to Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited in relation to the collection and
storage of the company's records  Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited 1s an associate of Begbies Traynor and
therefore this constitutes a Category 2 disbursement which requires creditor approval As stated above,
approval in respect of Category 2 disbursements i1s awaited

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report not covered by the above 1s
attached at Appendix 3

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED

The collection of the Company’s book debts and retentions remains outstanding We have discussed with Lesle
Keats and the director of the Company and at present, it 1s uncertain how much we wili receive in respect of
future realisations

10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills on the conduct of the director We have complied with our duties in this respect

Investigations completed and action taken

As explained in our Statement of Proposals, we have undertaken an imitial assessment of the manner in which
the business was conducted prior to the administration of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in
this respect

Extension of administration
The administration has been extended untit 18 March 2015
Proposed exit route from administration

On the present information, we are of the opinion that the unsecured creditors of the Company will
recewve a distribution of prescribed part monies

As advised in the Administrator's proposals, we do not have a general power to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors and may only do so f the court gives permission |t 1s considered that the court will
only grant such permission In exceptional circumstances where the normal course for making
distnbutions to unsecured creditors in a voluntary hiquidation 1s inappropriate  Additionally, there may
be matters for enquiry conceming a company's affars which are not within the scope of an
adminmstrator's powers and which can only be properly dealt with by a iquidator




Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged our duties as administrators
and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose to implement the
provisions of Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the
Registrar of Companies, our appointment as administrators shall cease to have effect and the
Company will automatically be placed into creditors’ voluntary iquidation Paragraph 83(7) provides

The liquidaters for the purpose of the winding up shall be-

{a) a person nominated by the creditors of the company In the prescribed manner and within the
prescnbed penod, or
(a) if no person 1s nominated under paragraph (a), the administrator

As part of our Proposals, which were deemed approved by creditors, we confirmed that we would act
as joint lguidators in the subsequent winding up of the Company

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 2 48A of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured crediors, including that
creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
{other than pre-administration costs) which have been detalled in this progress report

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permussion of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an apphcation to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses Incurred as set out In this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration Is
inappropnate

12. CONCLUSION

We will report again m approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever 1s the
sooner

a aylor
Joint Administrator

Dated 15 October 2014




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Perod 18 March 2014 to 17 September 2014




HPEMS Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/03/2014 From 18/09/2013
of Affairs To 17/09/2014 To 17/09/2014
SECURED CREDITORS
{460,000 Q0) Lloyds Bank pic NIL NIL
(170,000 00) Mr & Mrs Murphy NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
608,251 00 Debtors NiL 3,446 73
73,594 00 Retentions NIL NIL
54,355 00 VAT Refund (Held by Bank) NIL 54,355 00
Insurance claims NIL 58,500 00
5,000 00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
Sundry Refund NIL 501 34
Bank Interest Gross 22 63 3367
2253 116,836 74
COST OF REALISATIONS
Legal Fees (1) NIL 5,035 00
NIL {5,035 00)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(5,849 00) RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL NIL
(4,645 00) Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Lloyds TSB Bank plc NIL 54,355 00
NiL (54,355 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,019,902 00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(4,065 00) Employees NIL NIL
(45,000 00) Directors NIL NIL
(20,000 00) HMRC {non VAT) NIL NIL
54,355 00 HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(933,906.00) 22.53 57,446.74
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 37,584 41
Prescnbed Part fund 19,862 33
57,446 74

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 201210

)2

i

Jare Taylor
Joint Adminmistrator

15 Qctober 2014 09 37




APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

o]

Beghies Traynor {Central} LLP's policy for re<charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s charge-out rates,

c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 18 March 2014 to 17 September 2014




(shun gnui g a 1} oY ue Jo gL { Jo SJiuN Ul papJooal
5f 8LU| 4eis poddns Jg) spew afieyd B S1 8580 B Up LK) aUo (e Juads §1 awl Jo junole
weayubis B araum AUG  pESWaA0 U SE PSIUED S NG 53583 0] patieyo jou st sod
ta Buieap so Buiddy se yons ‘syse] sapoys jno Budies soj ye)s poddns Aq juads swi|

gsi 09t ueddng
ast oSt Jojensipy Joung
o8 &8l JolRNSIUILpY
0gg cee JOIEOSILPLNY H0IUSS
1]:74 02 Jafeueyy weysissy
ooe SiE JaBeuepy
0SE g9e sabeualy Jowag
GIE g5¢ Jopelig
56E YN 2 Jaupeq
0sk cal Jauned
LL0Z Ay Lo O} 5007 AT LD 110z AW 10 woid yels Jo sprag

(Inoy Jad 3) arey mno-abieyn
SMOJ|0} S ale 2010 eag-uo-puatnog au) o) uifidde
SQJBJ By SUOIPUDD Jayiew [230] INS Of AJea JnQ ‘A||ELOIJEL 185 &JE 8582 B UD YIOM AEW

1By} Y=)s Jjo sapesd snouea sy Ag patiieyo sapes 541 oy feuoieu B sioioukel). sagBag
§3IVY 1N0-308vVHD HONAVOL Sa18998

AIBUOREIS o
Buddoanjoyd pue Bunupd a
ajwIsIe) pue auoydaa) =

esuadxa | Ainbares e josal ay
SaYsfes Wa) sy} 3sneIsq pautilalsp 8q URD 3582 aup 0) 1503 asiaald auy) alaym
apew aq Aew s6.eya v ybnoy)e ases ay oy pabigyo eq joU W puE SPEAYSAD
eoyo |etausb se palean 8q Aleunuou jm amnppuadks jo swap Buwoye; sul (@)

1YA Jo 1au ase payeys samby jjy e sed
doy 12 paseaooal s) abeaw pue 1503 je palieyd ale S|uaWwssasig LYA + 00sS3
10 99 paxy e |2 papiaoid 3q o} suogeniea AuB 10) pawa) ag [m o5:eys ajemedas ¢
oy Jad 0oL 3 jo ee) sabeueyy pue Jnoy Jed gZ1L 3 jo &B) JaUpE ] B I 81502 3 Jo
suchesiest jo 96| uo paseq a:e sabieyd sisy) Auedwos pmeisasse ue asoysisy)
s| pue 3d dnoi Joudel) sarqbag jo ued e s GUMNSUCD J@SSy DL Sjasse
10 [2s0ds|p Jo/pue Suoneniea axysuapun o) pabebua ag Aew Bunnsuon Jassy o198

18U 212 paje)s saunfy [y Jauealsy) JNoY yotea oy nou (3¢ 6L
12 pue 'paunbal ussssd Jad moy sad 513 Je =inoy ¢ jo abieyo wnwiuiw e s 3Jay)
'Sps0ca. pue siooq ay) yoed Ajedsiyd o] pasnbas ase psyuwy (puayinog) sanse
anUdly alaypy xoq Jad g2 g3 e pafieyd xog piecqpied jo uoisnoig spl sad
dsg Jz pabiieyd s) spJodas pue syo0q Jo Uonda|oD o) abeapy {1spenb Jsad xoq Jsod
05 63) 'ad)d pauonuawaioe ayt jley Je pabieyn aie saxoq paipuny om) Jaao xoq
Jad sapenb Jad |13 je pabieyD sax0g PaipunH oML 0) JN0- 'S3X0Qq a3y o} dn 10}
sspenb sad 0p3 jo ebieyo wnwiuyy aue podal sig Jo ajep By e se BuiAdde sajey
aul Auedwoo pajeposse ue ‘papwn (puainog) sanoed aayony fq paBleys
si {asuadxa | Aofz)en e se sigeabieyne! Jou uaym) spioos) pue syaoq jo abrio)g o

{teaosdde ) 128lgns) ases au; o) pableys a0 o) awe dnoig Joukzr) sagbag
Ay} uyum sapque Aq papord sadias 0} ale@) Wolum ainppuade J0 5113y Buwmopoy

DO et | oaraaira} myeas @ puriug o SIaney Doy ASUIGESH 13 MORUAKL = [8 d/] 8 toeamig AxuawDs) |0 jRsaTg
(zoqreey | 3323030 Syes 7 puniBug u rapay g0 Aanagesu Jo uoitssunia s - i dIs) 6 e ASHaXaEL | WIS |

eyl sjuswssmngsip z Aobiaie) se pajean agq pinoys asay) 1Sala)ut U SBY D)B00sse
Aue a0 uuy siy 1o Japioy aome AUy yiym w saiPed spisjne o) apew ase sjuswded aiaym
1EUY) sajeoipy) acuepnk aandesd )58q 'ssoqe 0] pawsds sauobalen Z sy) o) uoHippe Ui
— {paunbai jpAcidde) sjuawasingsip g LoBaes Se pajeall 8 PINOYS YItym sasuadyg -

‘aywl 1ad @ousd gy jo ajei au 1@ pabreya s abeay ey o

4500 1B pabieyo 5) s0esn woos Bupsaw jlewaxg Bunsaw
1ad {Qg1 3 uopuoT) gDLF Jo AR 2y e pabixeyd si pue s3I0 swos Aq pabieys ag
Aew sioypad Jo sBunasw Loimels 1o asedind auy o) aBesn woos Busaw [ewaly] -

{ileaardde o} joaigns) ases awy o) pabieys suz amnppuadxa jo swoay Bumoyor oyt (v)

Haligindies jo poylawl sjqeunseal B UD paseq aie
YDIUM pUB ]SO PRIED0)|E JO PAIBYS JO JUBlaE UB apnjou] ydiym asSEd aty) uo paunsul
Apaup amppuadxa |ejuspiout jo swa)l - (painbay jpacudde) Sesuadxa 2 Aobojes

paunaL 21 421 se ased ay) o} pabieyd aie swaj yans
IY sa0au s aqddns jJewsxa Juspuadapl) Ue o} ajgeiaial Alensn SSeD ay) o] pale@
Apsanp st leqy aunypuadxa oynads - (pasnbas jou jenudde) sasuadxe | liofejeny -

sauniaies peciq om) ojul sasusdxa sayisse|d aouepind asnaeld jsag
S3LV153 IN3A 105N 90 NOILVELSININGY SHL A0 JO3d534 Ni SI5N34Xd 583010 301330

MOJBG PIIZEP S UOIym 31 JBY) 12 290} Ul &)21 ALNOY S, [ENpiapLl
SUF 1B PApUODA; 51 SWi) SY) SSED SU) O] awWwh Jay] Hedoje o} Japloy anyc aul yim
Buoje ases au} uo Bunpom yels smofe yaiym wasAs Suipiodar awn e sajelado LUy ey

"M0|jaq Jeadde 9saYy) pue tapoy 201Y0 ay)

Ag padojdws a1e yBY) UEIS J0 §jaA3| SNOUEA a1 a1y (aAd] ajeudoidde ay) 12 N0 panied
Guiag S1 YoM Jey} S8INSUE pUB aseD B Jo sjoadse xaduas alow ayy yjm [B3p o} Jalyuy
smo|le |1 se Japloy aoyo ay) sisisse uopeBajep yang yels Jo siequaw o) syse) sebajep
[It™ 3US/aH Sje1sa sU] J0 UaneAsiuupe 3] Jo) Aiqisuodsal |[RisA0 Sey Japoy a31yo Ay}
SH1VISI LNIA TOSNI 30 NOILVOLSININGY 314 40 L03d534 Ni 5354 §,d3010A 390830

pajgnyes ale sefieya asoyl moy Jo uoleuedxa us Y Jay)abo) "uoijelaunwal
s Japjoy aago ay Guinoidde Joy a)gisuadsa) ale ouym as0Y) 01 pasojasip aq pinoys sabieya
yans eyl sainbal Nmucmuam aonoeld 1S3 jSaJAlUN UB SBY 3|B100SSE AUB JO Wy s
Jo Japlay aJwe ay) Uoiym U SaINEd apsing 0] apel aq o) aie Sjuawded &iaym 0sS|E puB
Wy ay) Ag papiacid Sanae] Jo 1500 3U) Jasadal O} SjusWas.ngsIp 10 s3sUadxa jo Aem Aq
abBreyn sesedos g oyew o} Jybnos st jeacudde Jonpalo areym saydde ajou s "UoRIPRE Uy

uonetsunwal bumoidde tog ejgrsuodsan
)2 OUM SSOY) D} PasopPsIP 99 PINOYS LONewiojul Yans Jey) sannbay asuepinb adiyoeid
)59 Si1SBQ JSOT AUN) B LD PARISUNLISE 34 0] JAP|0Y 870 au o) vognosay e o Suissed
auy Bumaiioy sor s 19p10Y 20140 ay) Suipiefial sioypasa o) papiaoid 8g O] St UGIRLLIOIUI
dayun asaum saydde osie )] ased sup ypm Buneap ur Jueds Adadosd awn ey jo siseq
auy) uvo uollessunwal meip o) [eaosdde Jojpato syeas pUeR 9)2JST JUAAIOSUI UE JO Japioy

2olyo ue se Bunoe st way auy W Jauonoeld AausAlosur pasuad B alaym sandde 210U syl
NOU SN O0YIN]

AJNOd ONIDHYHD HONAVHL 5318938




J ojep 0} uMEIp £08) (210)

000
6t L6} 9L v9 00 08l 00681 0051e 00 56¢€ 3 ajes Apnoy sheaaay
00S0F 9 00 9€L 00824t pogesz oo0sz L 00 G6¢ 3 opeab yes Aq 1802 awn (530 L
SEE ¥4 20l 961 or 0t apeiB yeis Aq minoy |;o)
uonebnm
00 094 00 Zer 02 Lz X2
Pyo
sBunsap SJANEW JAYLD
00 091 00 ¥0L ov v 123 BAYILIIOD SJONPID
St e oS Ele oEl co S0 a0 SPYID
painossg SIOPAID
Buipgs | Bujpeay
slasee Aed pay L] o uonusey
59|25 }as58 puB $SauIsng 'Auadoly sosse
00 Sé¢g 00 s6E 0oL oL uondaea19eg| o uonesjedyl
00 so1 0§ L42 0s L Sl suonebiysaaus pue wvggo| suonebnsaauy
|: 7R 1A A 00 €0E'2 oz ol 04 ce sneye jo Wawayes pue Buodas Acimes
JA-R ¥ 05 6¥L'L 0L9 Lo Se [ Buniueg pue vonensIELLPY Buiuueld pue
0L SPL 05 0E8 0LS 0Z St c0 Buiuueyd asen pue waunuioddy | UoEASIUNLDY
A Soﬂm..“%m Y J1800 auNy SINOH (€10 L \oddng uipy Jup unupy upy Jug | 16upy 1ssy 1Bupy 16up Jus Jop8aQ Jauped apeIn yeis

ZIOTPLOZBOMLL 0L FLOZ/CO/BL Woi4  poudd By Jod m_mzm”:.q 1$0D sUN)

an.ooo%mo - UONEJISIUILPY - m_sm_m_n_x _._””_.mn____.m..w




3 3jep 0] umelp S334 [B10)

0o o

BZ 222 £8 09 00 051 00 S8t opsie 00 G6E 00 oSt 3 2101 Apnoy abzaany
00 SvE'0y 00 9L 00 FOr'rt 00690¢% poeeot 00 9e5'41 00 008 3 opeub yeis Aq 1802 awi} |BYOL
S8l Lz} ¥ 06 L2 4 (44 0z apriB yeis Aq sianoy R101

uonebBnn

05 SLb 06 9Zc 0o E Lz e0 gl

Tty
sBunss| ssanew JAYID

Qo 0ot 00 +0L ord e BIJILLWOD SIOHPAID

45 891 05 GIE'Y 0952 g8 ezl Sty a0 v 18410
00 S6E 0SSISE 068 88 painoag SI0NPBID
Burpes | Bujpes|

s1955e Aped pany L /eR1) jo uonuaiay

s5[2S 19558 pue ssausng ‘Auadold
8)asse
00 g6t 05 9669 091 X1 uenas(oz 1gaq| jo uones|esy
EEEP) Q0 S¥8 0S5y St 0E suoneBnsaaul pue wgga| suenebisaau)

[R:F 45 oS vl98 0852 os ze LEL 0z sneye jo wawajels pue Huniodes Lonels
29 #91 05 0SE €} Qlig Lo L0 ¥e 60 Bunjueg pue uonensulLpyY Bujuue|d pue
61 281 00 2402 or il 0g SE Z0 ¥4 Bunsseld ases pug Jusuguioddy | uonensunwpy
3 o1 Fisodaun] SJNCH (10 ] yoddng LILpY Jupr ulwpy unwpy sug § JBup 18y 1Buy JBuy Jug Ioaig Jaured apRID Yeis

Apnoy aBgsony




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
ncurred discharged)
£ £ £
Photocopying Beghies Traynor 26320 26320 0
(Central) LLP
Postage Begbies Traynor 458 34 458 34 0
{Central) LLP
Advertising The Stationery Office 7500 7500 0
Lid
Bonding Insolvency Risk 148 50 148 50 0
Services
Travel expenses Begbies Traynor 100 100 0
{Central) LLP




